
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Civic Suite 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 30 July 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

Virtual Microsoft Office Teams 

  
 

 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda 
may be audio recorded and/or filmed.  

 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Powell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Susan Wise 
1 Vacancy 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Boroughwide Licensing Fee proposals to introduce new licensing 
schemes 
 

6 - 31 

   



 

 

Licensing Supplementary Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Supplementary Committee, held on 
22 July 2020 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 11 August 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 22 July 2020 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



[...]
t opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



KEY DECISION  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Supplementary Committee  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Borough-wide Licensing: Fee proposals to introduce new 
licensing schemes 

 
Date: 11 August 2020 

 
Key decision: Yes. 

 
Class: Part 1 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
Contributors: Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm 

 
Director of Law, Governance and HR 

 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Outline and recommendations 
 

The Licensing Supplementary Committee are asked to agree on the following 
recommendations in respect to the proposed Additional Licensing Scheme and 
the proposed Selective Licensing Scheme. 

 

Proposed Additional Licensing Scheme 
 

1.1. Approve the proposed Additional Licensing Scheme Fee for HMOs fees as outlined 
in paragraph 5 section Licensing fees for HMO. 

 

 

Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme 
 

1.2. Approve the proposed Selective Licensing Scheme Fee, as part of the application to 
the Secretary of State, as outlined in paragraph 6 section Licensing fees for 
Selective Licenses.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 2 

Page 7



Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 

27 Feb 2019 Lewisham corporate strategy published with tackling the housing crisis 
stated as a key priority with a commitment to implement a full borough-
wide licence scheme to crack down on rogue landlords. 

 

06 Mar 2019 Housing Select Committee expressed its strong support for the submission to 

the Secretary of State for approval to implement such a scheme 

 

24 Apr 2019 The Mayor and Cabinet agreed that: 
 

 officers undertake a public consultation on the proposal for a new 
additional licensing scheme and for a selective licensing scheme (as 
split via the designations) which will require approval from the 
Secretary of State, and


 if the new additional licensing scheme and the selective licensing 

schemes are agreed, the council will incur costs of up to £400,000 to 
introduce the schemes, which will be wholly recoverable from 
licencing fees

 

28 May 2019 
– Public Consultation for revised additional licensing scheme and the new 

selective licensing scheme 
21 Aug 2019 

 

11 Mar 2020 Mayor and Cabinet agrees to introduce an Additional Licensing Scheme 
and delegate authority to the Executive Director for Housing, Environment 
and Regeneration to finalise the application for a Selective Licensing 
scheme and submit to the Secretary of State. 

 

17 Mar 2020 The decision was made to cancel all non-statutory Council and committee 
meetings following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

19 Mar 2020 Licensing Supplementary Committee meeting is cancelled due to Covid-
19 pandemic. This means the fees for the Licensing Schemes have not 
been formally set. 

 

15 May 2020 Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm 
considered the decision to revise implementation timetable for the 
Additional Licensing Scheme. 

 

27 May 2020 Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm decision 
on the revised implementation timetable for the Additional Licensing 
Scheme comes into force. 

 

11 Aug 2020 Licensing Supplementary Committee meeting to formally set fees for the 
two schemes.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 3 

Page 8



1. Summary 
 

1.1. Lewisham’s citizens want to live their best possible lives. One of the fundamental 
requirements to living well and enjoying a successful life is having a secure safe and 
affordable home. The Mayor of Lewisham and the Council share this ambition for our 
citizens and we have set out how we will work with our communities to deliver the best 
possible lives for citizens in our forward-looking and progressive “Corporate Strategy 
2018-2022”. 

 

1.2. One of the priorities of the strategy is “Tackling the Housing Crisis” and ensuring that 
everyone has a decent home that is secure and affordable. The Council is committed 
to delivering this by improving standards across all housing sectors. This report sets 
out how the Council will deliver this commitment through seeking approval from the 
Mayor to deliver an additional licensing scheme for all Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) and seeking permission to apply to the Secretary of State for approval to 
introduce a Selective Licensing scheme. 

 
1.3. The implementation of the two proposed licensing schemes will result in better property 

standards and better property management practices within the private rented sector 
(PRS) across Lewisham. The schemes will also result in a lower rate of antisocial 
behaviour and crime associated with the licensed properties 

 

1.4. To assist the Licensing Supplementary Committee in making their decision, this report: 
 

 Provides the policy context and the history of licencing within the borough, 
its achievements and the limitations of the existing schemes;


 Summarises the statutory consultation conducted on the licensing proposals, the 

responses received, and the amendments made to the proposed schemes;


 Outlines the proposals for both new licensing schemes, including the proposed 
license fee and scheme costs;



2. Recommendations 
 

The Licensing Supplementary Committee are asked to agree on the following 
recommendations in respect to the proposed Additional Licensing Scheme and the 
proposed Selective Licensing Scheme. Recommendations: 

 

Additional Licensing Scheme 
 

2.1.1. Approve the proposed Additional Licensing Scheme Fee for HMOs fees as outlined in 
paragraph 5 section Licensing fees for HMO. 

 

Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme 
 

2.1.2. Approve the proposed Selective Licensing Scheme Fee, as part of the application to 
the Secretary of State, as outlined in paragraph 6 section Licensing fees for Selective 
Licenses. 

 

3. Policy Context 
 

3.1. The implementation of the Additional and Selective licencing schemes directly supports 
a number of our corporate strategies and policies. A more detailed analysis of the 
strategic fit is outlined within the ‘Strategic Context’ section of Appendix O – Evidence 
Base: Borough Wide Licensing Consultation. 

 
3.2. A summary of how the two licensing schemes support our key strategies is set out 

below:- 
 

 The Corporate Strategy 2018-2022: Tackling the housing crisis so that everyone has a 
 
 

Page 4 

Page 9



decent home that is secure and affordable; Improved standards across all housing 
sectors; Building safer communities so that every resident feels safe and secure living 
here as we work together towards a borough free from crime 

 

 The Housing Strategies (both 2015-20 and draft 2020-26 currently out for public 
consultation): Greater sec
[...]

than 20 years ago, an increase from 331,000 households in 1996/97 to 1.1 million in 

2016/17. The single largest group of private renter HRPs remains the 25 to 34 years age 

band, which represents 33% of the sector with 1.5 million households. 
 

4.4. The PRS is predicted to increase in size from 24% in 2017/18 to 35% nationally by 
2032. If the current trend continues the number of households renting privately could 
double again over the next twenty years. 

 

London Borough of Lewisham 
 

4.5. The Private Rented Sector (PRS) is an important part of Lewisham's housing market, 
accounting for approximately 32,000 properties within the borough. It is estimated that 
in 2019, one in four households in Lewisham rent from a private landlord – this is 
double the number in 2004 and this trend is expected to continue. 

 

4.6. Looking ahead into the future, the private rented sector will be the sector in which our 
residents build their lives and for many it will be from cradle to grave the only sector 
that they will spend their lives, providing a home for them as young adults starting out,  

 
 

Page 5 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/english-housing-survey
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/english-housing-survey


providing a home for them to raise their families in and providing a home for them after 
their families have grown up and left home. This shift in the type of households that are 
living in the PRS within Lewisham Borough has happened over the last decade and 
now more households aged 25-34 now rent in the PRS (44%) rather than owning their 
own home, up from 28% in 2007-08. 

 

 

Why we are applying for the additional and selective licensing 
 

4.7. “Housing insecurity means buying a home is a distant dream for most. The new norm is 
paying private landlords on insecure contracts, leaving you with no idea of how much 

you’ll be paying or where you will be living from one year to the next.”1 Ensuring that 
residents 
[...]
r raise landlord awareness of their responsibilities


 Directly targeting the Council’s resources on areas of concern and being able to 
generate sufficient revenue to cover the costs of our activities


 Provide a proactive approach to inspection, as there will no longer be the need to 

issue a 24-hour notice for access in circumstances where failure to licence and 
breaches in licence conditions are suspected 

 
 

 
1 Lewisham Mayor’s AGM 4th April 2019. 

2 Please refer to glossary 
 
 

Page 6 

Page 11



 Improve our ability to identify unlicensed properties and in targeting priority properties, 
through effective intelligence gathering mechanisms



 Develop and publish clear targets and metrics to measure progress and success.
 

Current PRS Licensing in Lewisham 
 

4.11. The Council currently operates the following licensing schemes: 
 

 Mandatory scheme, operational since 2006, relating to all Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) where five people across two or more households (families) live in 
the same property and share facilities such as a kitchen or bathroom. This is a national 
scheme. Since its introduction, the council’s licensing and enforcement capabilities 
have developed considerably, with significant issues being addressed through the 
licensing process.


 Additional licensing, operational since February 2017, relating to HMOs above 

commercial premises where at least three people are living in two or more households, 
or poorly converted privately rented self-contained flats. This Lewisham specific 
scheme was implemented as data gathered during the implementation of the 
mandatory scheme highlighted poor standards, conditions and hazards found in 
shared accommodation and particularly within flats over commercial properties.

 

Achievements of the current schemes 
 

4.12. Since the introduction of additional licensing in 2017 and the extension of mandatory 
licensing in 2018: 

 

 There have been 10 successful prosecutions of lan
[...]
dardise all accommodation within the borough irrespective of who 
procures it, and this is likely to increase the number of homes available to Lewisham to 
meet our housing needs.


 Licensing will provide forums for landlords to work with the council in improving 

property standards across the borough and in driving rogue landlords out of 
the borough.


 Licensing will provide forums for tenants to raise their concerns, improve their 

understanding of the rights and responsibilities, and can support a PRS Union when 
one is established.

 
4.15. “Licence to Rent” a report of joint research project commissioned by the Chartered 

Institute of Housing and the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health3 found that the 
introduction of selective licensing schemes greatly improved housing conditions in the 
area and landlords became more willing to do required works on their properties once 
the selective licensing was introduced. 

 

Public Consultation for New Schemes 
 

4.16. A public consultation considering both the additional and selective licensing schemes 
was run over a 12 week period from 28th May to 21st August 2019. 

 

4.17. 1,831 people responded to the consultation. In comparison to similar consultations by 
21 other boroughs, this is significantly higher than the average response of 910 and it 
is the fifth-highest response overall (Newham, Waltham Forest and Croydon received 
4,080, 2,400 and 2,309 respectively, although these boroughs were renewing their 
schemes; Hammersmith and Fulham received 2,018). Of these responses: 

 

 88% (1,619) of respondents live in Lewisham borough;


 26% (473) were private housing tenants;


 22% (411) were private landlords of one or more Lewisham properties.
 

4.18. Analysis of the responses shows there is general support for Lewisham’s proposals to 
extend additional HMO licensing and introduce borough-wide selective licensing. There 
were a range of responses to the fee levels, these are summarised in the f
[...]
 assess every licensable HMO property as part of the licensing 

process. We will provide the proposed licence holder with a full schedule of works 

necessary to tackle any category 1 hazards present and to bring the property up to 

licensable standards. We will inspect every licensed HMO at least once during the  

 

Page 10 

Page 15



period of the five year licence, as well as attend all properties in the Borough where 
there are complaints of disrepair and/or dangerous housing conditions. 

 
5.12. Paragraph 9 details the scheme costs, and Appendix H explains how the fees will be 

calculated and discounts applied. 
 

6. Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme 
 

6.1. If we are successful with the application to the Secretary of State for a borough-wide 

licensing scheme, private properties which are let to a single household or two 

unrelated people in the borough of Lewisham must apply for a selective licence, unless 

an exemption5 applies.  

Summary of consultation response report 
 

6.2. The table below shows the support for the proposals group by the respondent category 
and as a percentage of the total number of responses. 

 

Category Respondents Support the Do not support No stated 
  proposal the proposal preference 
     

All 1,831 962 (53%) 558 (30%) 311 (17%) 
       

Landlords 411 (22.4%) 43 (2.3%) 308 (16.8%) 60 (3.3%) 
       

Not Landlords 1,420 (77.6%) 919 (50.2%) 251 (13.7%) 250 (13.6%) 
       

 

6.3. In response to the proposed selective scheme, 40% believe 'the Council should not be 
charging this fee at all' or that the fee is 'too high'. 39% thought the fee to be 'about 
right' or 'too low'. 

 

6.4. Whilst many respondents (39%) think the selective licensing fee proposal is fair, there was 

a notable number (29%) who think basing the selective licensing fees on council tax bands 

is not fair. The Council has therefore reconsidered the fee structure based on comments 

received and now proposes the use of a fixed fee for a
[...]
on coordinators, and rogue landlord officers. 
We expect this to grow to 29 to support the new additional HMO scheme.  

 

 

Page 15 

Page 20



9.7. Currently, we do not license single household properties in the PRS sector within 
Lewisham. The proposed selective scheme will require hiring and training additional 
staff to administer the scheme. We expect this to further increase the size of the team 
by an additional 29 posts primarily in the licensing and housing enforcement, and 
licensing application coordinator teams. 

 

9.8. The council will employ 11 landlord liaison and partnership officers to work with 
landlords to help them to address issues in their properties and to reinforce the view 
that actively managing their properties and dealing with complaints of ASB and Crime 
is a key part of being a landlord. This team will also support our partners with the 
additional workload expected with assistance from a data intelligence officer to manage 
the intelligence operating model. 

 

9.9. Recruitment for these additional posts will aim to attract local talent and improve skills 
and knowledge within the borough. A majority of the posts will be fixed-term contracts 
that will discontinue at the end of the scheme. 

 

Discounts and Two-Part Payments 
 

9.10. Applicants are eligible for the following discounts 
 

 To encourage early applications, a 20% “early bird” discount will be offered 
to applications made before the designation comes into force.


 Once the designation comes into force, to encourage professionalism and 

development in the sector a 20% discount will be offered where the applicant, or their 
agent, is a member of an accreditation scheme recognised by the licensing and 
enforcement team at Lewisham Council.


 A special discount of 50% will be given to non-profit registered charities that are not 

registered social housing providers, and that follows a Government approved code7.
 

9.11. The licensing fee will be charged in two 
[...]
MHCLG approval. An early-bird discount will run as part of the 
scheme pre-launch marketing, with the scheme launching after the early bird period. 

 

9.16. We have developed a communication strategy and plan to ensure details of the scheme are 

communicated effectively to tenants, landlords and property management agents. 
 

 The communications for each of the schemes will start with seven days of the scheme 
being approved and will continue throughout the scheme.


 Clear guidance will be published on the council’s website regarding the schemes, the 

fees applicable, the discounts available, the licensing standards and the application 
process.


 Landlords, and their agents, will be given a minimum of three months from the date the 

scheme is approved before it comes into effect. An early-bird discount will be made 
available to landlords who apply for a scheme during this grace period.

 
9.17. The council acknowledges that there may be unexpected delays in the processing of 

applications. Applications once submitted will be deemed as “submitted applications” 
and the landlords, and their agents, will not be penalised if their applications have been 
submitted with the relevant documents.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 17 

Page 22



10. Financial implications 
 

10.1. This report seeks the Licensing Committee’s approval for the proposed Additional 
Licensing Scheme Fee for HMOs as outlined in section 5 and the proposed Selective 
Licensing Scheme Fee, as part of the application to the Secretary of State, as outlined 
in section 6. 

 

10.2. The Council’s current budget includes an allocation of £0.89m for licensing and 
environmental health in the strategic housing division. This includes the additional 
budget allocation given as part of the 2016/17 expansion of the service for the 
additional licencing scheme project. 

 

10.3. As outlined in section 9 – Costing the Scheme, there are significant staffing and 
operational costs associated with the implementat
[...]
rs 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel Report – 26 May 2020 

Mayor and Cabinet Report – 11 March 2020 
 

16.1. Appendix A – Consultation report 
 

16.2. Appendix B – Response to consultation representations 
 

16.3. Appendix C – Evidence Base: Borough Wide Licensing Consultation 
 

16.4. Appendix D – Equality Analysis Assessment 
 

16.5. Appendix E – Selective Licensing Scheme Designation 
 

16.6. Appendix F – Additional Licensing Scheme Designation 
 

16.7. Appendix G – Licensing Scheme Objectives 
 

16.8. Appendix H – Fee Structure for Licence Applications 
 

16.9. Appendix I – Selective Licence Conditions 
 

16.10. Appendix J – HMO Licence Conditions 
 

16.11. Appendix K – Policy relating granting licences and the application process 
 

16.12. Appendix L – Tenant Training - Moving into a rented property 
 

16.13. Appendix M – New schemes complementing existing powers 
 

 

Public Consultation – Summer 2019 
 

16.14. Appendix N – Consultation Guide: Borough-wide licensing 
 

16.15. Appendix O – Evidence Base: Borough Wide Licensing Consultation 
 

 

Mayor and Cabinet Report - 24 April 2019 
 

16.16. Appendix P – Borough-wide licensing consultation 
 

16.17. Appendix Q – Equalities Analysis Assessment 
 

16.18. Appendix R – Comments on borough wide selective licensing scheme 
 

 

Housing Select Committee – 6 March 2019 
 

16.19. Appendix S – Private sector licensing report 
 

16.20. Appendix T – Selective licensing presentation  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 24 

Page 29

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s73414/Additional%20Licensing%20-%20Exec%20Director%20Report.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s72471/Boroughwide%20Private%20Sector%20Housing%20Licensing.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s72570/BWL%20consultation%20report.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s72571/BWL%20consultation%20responses.pdf
https://lewisham.gov.uk/-/media/files/imported/evide
[...]
 fenella.beckman@lewisham.gov.uk or 0208 314 8632.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 26 
Page 31

mailto:fenella.beckman@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Boroughwide Licensing Fee proposals to introduce new licensing schemes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY COMMITTEE, 
which was open to the press and public held on TUESDAY 11 AUGUST 2020 and 
held remotely at 7.30pm 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillor Powell (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Kalu, and Wise.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliott, Hall, Hordijenko and 
Howard. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
Fenella Beckman - Director of Housing Services 
Sabu Samarnath – Service and Improvement and Change Manager - Housing 
Services 
Sean Longley and Nick Stabeler– Licensing and Housing Enforcement Managers 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Supplementary 
Committee held on 22 July 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. . 
 

2. Declaration of interests 
 
None were made. 
                                                                               

3. Borough-wide Licensing: Fee proposals to introduce new licensing schemes 
 
3.1 The Director of Housing Services introduced the report. She said that on 11 March 

2020, Mayor and Cabinet agreed the additional licensing scheme. Implementation 
of this scheme had been paused due to the covid pandemic. The application to the 
Secretary of state for the selective scheme had also been paused and it was 
expected that it would be submitted next year. 
 

3.2 There was then a summary of the proposed additional and selective licensing 
schemes. 

 
3.3 The Chair asked about HMOs and the number of units that are subject to 

licensing. She was advised that 5 units and above are subject to mandatory 
licensing and there is also an additional scheme which deals with properties above 
commercial premises where there are three residents living in two or more 
households. 

 
3.4 Councillor Campbell asked for clarification regarding the difference between 

‘lettable units’ and ‘each bedroom’ as referred to in paragraph 5.9 of the report. 



 

 
 
 

2 

She was advised that a lettable unit can be let to a single family and is one 
tenancy. A room must be of a minimum size before it can be defined as a bedroom 
within an HMO. 

 
3.5 Following a question from Councillor Campbell, the discount to be applied to 

selective licences including a discount for eligible portfolio landlords was 
explained. 

 
3.6 Councillor Wise said that the additional scheme for HMOs is very good and 

thanked officers for their hard work. She asked about the current situation 
regarding the proposed selective licensing scheme and whether officers thought 
the scheme would be successful when an application is made to the Secretary of 
State. The Director of Housing Services said that her team is committed to 
submitting the application because it is considered to be of benefit to this borough. 
Central government had asked for applications to be paused during this pandemic, 
so now was not the right time for an application to be made. It was her 
understanding that if an authority puts forward a convincing argument to the 
Secretary of State regarding the need for a borough wide selective licensing 
scheme, then the application would be approved. Officers were currently focussing 
on residents who are struggling during this pandemic. They also intend to work 
with landlords, encouraging them to retain their tenants when the moratorium for 
evictions has been lifted. 

 
3.7 Councillor Wise reminded officers that the ward boundaries were changing and 

that any future application to Secretary of State would need to reflect the new ward 
boundaries. 

 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the proposed Additional Licensing Scheme fee for HMOs as outlined in 
paragraph 5 of the report be approved: and 
 

(ii) the proposed Selective Licensing Scheme fee, which will be part of the 
application to the Secretary of State, as outlined in paragraph 6 of the 
report be approved. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.55pm. 
 

Chair 
 

 
 
 


